o
HALTON Schools Forum

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Wednesday, 21 January 2026 4.00 p.m.
The Board Room - Municipal Building,
Widnes

Interim Chief Executive

Please contact Isabelle Moorhouse on 01515113979 or
isabelle.moorhouse@halton.gov.uk for further information.

The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 25 February 2026



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part |
Iltem No. Page No.
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. MINUTES 1-5
3. DSG AND SCHOOLS' FUNDING FOR 2026/27 6-20
4. DSG FORECAST OUTTURN FOR 2025/26 21-24

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

SCHOOLS FORUM

At a meeting of the Schools Forum on Wednesday, 11 June 2025 at The Board Room -
Municipal Building, Widnes

Present: N. Hunt, (Chair) Pupil Referral Unit Representative

J. Wilson, Secondary Governor Representative

B. Holmes, Education, Inclusion and Provision, HBC

N. Shafiq, Financial Management, HBC

J. Jardine, All Through School Representative

K. Evans, Secondary Academy with a 6th Form Representative
J. O'Connor, PVI Representative

J. Coughlan, Primary School Representative (Infants)

C. Liku, Community Nursery Schools Representative

J. Robertson, Small Primary School Representative

J. Thompson, Community Special Schools Representative

B. Barton, 16-19 Provision Representative

R. Houghton, Primary Governor Representative

S. Ainsworth, Special Academy Schools Representative

M. Stapleton-Chambers, Education, Inclusion and Provision, HBC
K. Butler, Democratic Services, HBC

Also in attendance: 2 members of the public

SCF1

SCF2

SCF3

ITEMDEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Action
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from:

e Karl Landrum - Primary School with a Nursery
representative;

e Michelle Slingsby - Primary Academy representative; and

e Mark Tudor - Secondary Academy representative.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2025
were agreed as a correct record.

HALTON SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS UPDATE

The Forum was presented with the latest version of
the Halton Scheme for Financing Schools (SFFS),




SCF4

Page 2

applicable to maintained schools only, as updated for 2025.

It was noted that there were no directed revisions
issued by the DfE since Schools’ Forum last approved the
Scheme for Financing Schools.

The updates described in paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3
were noted.

RESOLVED: That Schools Forum:
1) note any updates approved; and

2) agree to the latest version being made available, as
statutorily required, to all maintained ‘schools and. on
a website accessible for public inspections.

SCHOOL BALANCES 2024-25

The Schools Forum considered. a report from the
Operational Director of Finance, which gave the level of
Revenue and Devolved: Formula Capital (DFC) funding
brought forward from 2024-25 by Halton’s maintained
schools.

It was noted that whilst balances were still. required to
be reported to the Schools Forum, no excess surplus
balance limits were currently in place. Schools Forum
however, retained the right to require schools to provide
further information as to how their balance would be spent,
should they so decide.

Appendix A showed the revenue balance for each
maintained school, along with their 2023-24 balance for
comparison. Qverall, Halton’s net surplus school budget
balance position for maintained schools at the end of 2024-
25 was £6,192,994. The report summarised comparisons
with the previous year’s balances.

It was noted that out of 44 Maintained schools, 36
schools carried over a surplus balance and 8 with a Deficit
position at the end of 2024-25. Of the 36 with a surplus
balance, 25 (55% of all Maintained schools) had
accumulated surplus balances above the original maximum
thresholds and these were highlighted at Appendix A.

Appendix B showed the Devolved Formula Capital
(DFC) balances for each maintained school, along with their
2024-25 balance for comparison. This had decreased by
£50,975 to £240,097 at the end of 2024-25. This was




SCF5

Page 3

mainly due to the utilisation of additional capital funding to
support schools with energy efficiency initiatives and
developments.

RESOLVED: That the report is noted.
DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT OUTTURN 2024/25

The Forum was presented with the Dedicated
Schools Grant (DSG) final outturn for 2024-25.

The DSG allocation for 2024-25 was £154,222,741
and was broken down as follows:

Schools Block

£ 111,188,230

CSSB - £ 751,280
Early Years Block - £ 15,204,021
High Needs Block - £ 27,097,210

There was no block transfer in current years against
the High Needs Block which meant the balance of
£111,188,230 was fully devolved to mainstream primary and
secondary schools and academies through the local funding
formula.

The total Academy Recoupment from the Schools
Block in 2024-25 was £58,637,374; this was provided
directly via the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA)
General Annual Grant (GAG) process. The balance of
£52,550,856 was provided directly to Maintained schools via
their Individual School Budget (ISB).

The High Needs Block had been revised for 2024-25
to £23,774,073 subject to recoupment of £3,305,167 for
direct funding of high needs places. It was noted that in
year spending was substantial due to ongoing pressures
and increasing numbers of pupils with Educational Health
Care Plans (EHCP). The notable areas of overspend
included:

¢ Independent and Non-Maintained Special (INMS) out-
borough placements;

e Post-16 SEND placements; and

e EHCP top-up funding in Maintained and Academy
provision.

The final Early Years block allocation for 2024-25 was
£15,204,021.

The final outturn position was summarized as follows:




SCF6

SCF7

Page 4

DSG overspend £9,120,418
Carry forward deficit balance £5,348,546
Total DSG deficit carry over £14,648,964

RESOLVED: That the report is noted.
DELIVERING BETTER VALUE DFE GRANT

The Forum considered a report from the Director of
Education, Inclusion and Provision, which provided an
update on the progress and impact of the Delivering Better
Value (DBV) workstreams to reduce the overspend against
the High Need Block.

In March 2024, Halton received £1M of grant funding,
primarily to build resilience across all educational systems to
support and include learners with Social Emotional Mental
Health Needs. It was anticipated that the impact of
delivering the DBV work would reduce the needs of EHCP’s
and if successful, have a positive impact on both spend
again the High Needs Block and the SEND transport spend.
The total spent to date was £501,154.

RESOLVED: That the report is noted.
SPEECH AND LANGUAGE SERVICE UPDATE

The Forum considered a report from the Director of
Education, Inclusion and Provision, which provided an
update on the current position of the Speech and Language
service by Communicate — SLT CIC, the commissioned
service for Halton Council and NHS Cheshire and
Merseyside.

It was noted that following a tender process in 2023,
the children and young people’s Speech and Language
Therapy contract was awarded to Communicate — SLT CIC.
The service was jointly commissioned with NHS Cheshire
and Merseyside, with HBC holding the contract.

The report outlined the key areas of provision that
were prioritised according to the clinical risk to children and
young people and statutory responsibilities. It was
recognised that challenges were being faced as the demand
for speech and language services had exceeded capacity,
largely due to four main reasons, these were described in
the report.

The report contained some data which included




Page 5

current EHCP activity and also a breakdown of activity and
allocation, with the special schools work, due to start in
June/July. In addition to this information, a request was
made for some data on waiting times and data on pupils in | Director -

the Pupil Referral Unit. Education,
Inclusion and
RESOLVED: That the report is noted. Provision

SCF8 ELECTION OF NEW CHAIR

Nigel Hunt informed the Forum that he was due to
retire at the end of the school year and therefore had
stepped down as Chair of the Forum. A replacement was
canvassed for but unfortunately no volunteers agreed to
take over the role.

Jim Wilson (Deputy Chair) agreed to act up on a
temporary basis until an alternative Chair was identified.

Members of the Forum was asked to give further
consideration to the request and email the Clerk with any
nominations. The item would be added again to the next
agenda for further consideration/agreement.

Director -

RESOLVED: That Jim Wilson (Deputy Chair) would | Education,
act up as Interim Chair of the Schools Forum with effect | Inclusion and
from October 2025. Provision

Meeting ended at 5.15 p.m.



Page 6 Agenda Item 3

REPORT TO: Schools Forum

DATE: 21 January 2026

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director - Finance
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Children, Young People & Families
SUBJECT: DSG and Schools’ Funding for 2026/27
WARDS: Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To report to the Schools Forum the Dedicated Schools Grant funding
settlement for 2026/27, and the implications for individual Halton
schools’ budgets.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1  That the report is noted.

2.2  That Schools Forum supports the continuation of the National Funding
Formula (NFF) methods, principles and rules for mainstream primary
and secondary school funding allocations and de-delegation for
2026/27.

2.3  That Schools Forums agrees the level of Minimum Funding Guarantee
(MFG) to be applied to the Schools Block funding formula for 2026/27.

2.4  That Schools Forum agrees the use of 2026/27 headroom to create a
small falling rolls contingency, established by an appropriate transfer
from Schools Block to Central Schools Services Block, and using the
methodology outlined in section 3.4.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Grant settlement

The gross Schools Grant allocation for 2026/27 was announced on 17t
December as £178.850m, broken down as follows (current year
equivalent figures shown in brackets, as context):

Schools Block £122.425m (£117.833m)
Central Schools Services Block £ 0.768m (£ 0.765m)
High Needs Block £ 31.877m (£ 29.267m)

Early Years Block £ 23.781m (£ 20.686m)



3.2

Page 7

This is an overall increase of £10.299m, compared to the £168.551m
allocated for 2025/26.

From the allocation for 2026/27, an estimated £4.970m will be
recouped by the Department for Education from the High Needs Block.
This is for academies and other educational establishments for the
commissioned High Needs Place funding, reducing the High Needs
Block allocation that we receive to £26.907m. Schools Block will be
reduced by £358,973 to reflect the direct payments of Academies’
National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR).

Schools Block

The gross Schools Block allocation for 2026/27 is £122,424,804, based
on the October 2025 census data, which is an increase of £4.592m or
3.9% when compared to the final Schools Block allocation for 2025/26.

Those two amounts are not directly comparable, though, because in
the same way that Core Schools Block Grant (CSBG) and
pay/pensions were rolled into Schools Block in 2025/26, the following
additional discrete funding streams have been absorbed in 2026/27:

e Schools Budget Support Grant (SBSG)
e National Insurance Contributions

In total, mainstreaming of these has added £133/pupil to NFF’s basic
primary value, £146/pupil to Key Stage 3, and £165/pupil to Key Stage
4. Also £124 to Primary FSM6 values, £132 Secondary FSM6 and
£4,486 to lump sums. (FSM6 being the number of children qualifying
for Free School Meals in any of the last 6 school years). In total this
accounts for some £3.6m of the overall £4.6m increase, meaning that
the true inflation/growth addition averages out at around 2.3%
(accounting for pupil 
[...]
st funded authority in the primary sector, within 0.2%
of the highest, Middlesbrough. Albeit only 3.3% above the group
average, as they are - as one might expect - closely clustered. For the
secondary sector we are fourth, just 0.9% above average. See below
for details.

Name PUF SUF

Barnsley £5,858.92 £7,596.69
County Durham £6,232.90 £7,690.21
Darlington £5,778.50 £7,618.26
Halton £6,274.26 £7,935.84
Hartlepool £6,193.34 £7,936.42
Knowsley £6,196.95 £8,439.47
Middlesbrough £6,285.86 £8,285.63
North East Lincolnshire £5,992.23 £7,820.94
Redcar and Cleveland £6,048.71 £7,645.14



3.3

Page 9

£7,771.73

South Tyneside £6,054.17
£7,783.69

Sunderland £5,917.48

The PUF and SUF values for 2026/27 are multiplied by the number of
primary and secondary age pupils counted on the October 2025
census to give our final Schools Block allocation.

Please note that the PUFs and SUFs are used solely to calculate the
overall amount of funding due to the LA, and do not represent any
individual Schools Block funding formula factor.

Because of these increases for inflation and grant mainstreaming, the
minimum per pupil funding protection baselines have been increased to
£5,115 in the primary sector, and £6,640 in the secondary sector (up
from £4,955 and £6,465, respectively).

Because a full annual amount of grant is included in the funding
baseline, the DfE argues that a year-on-year funding increase is
“‘baked-in”. Consequently, the allowable spread for Minimum Funding
Guarantee for 2026/27 will be between -0.5% and 0.0% inclusive; the
same as last year. The Authority recognises previous Schools Forum
recommendations to maximise MFG, so we will again be proposing to
adopt the upper boundary figure.

From 2023/24 Halton has fully mirrored the NFF funding factors and
this will again be our starting position. However, as discussed below in
section 3.3, the overall funding envelope must be considered.

Pupil Numbers & NFF Affordability

Pupil numbers in the primary and secondary se
[...]
der either of these protections immaterial. The
diminishing requirement for protection to kick in suggests perhaps that
NFF is becoming more optimal and/or overall levels of school funding
are not now quite so inadequate.

MFG and MPPFL protections apply to all mainstream schools and
academies.

HOW IS THE FUNDING BROKEN DOWN?

The table below illustrates how the various formula elements account
for full usage of the 2026/27 Schools Block allocation:

%age of

PRIMARY | SECONDARY TOTAL funding

Basic Entitlement £39,626,903 | £45,150,459 | £84,777,362 | 69.30%
Free School Meals & FSM 6 £6,097,462 £7,044,841 | £13,142,303 | 10.74%
IDACI £3,020,066 £3,212,674 £6,232,739 5.09%
English as Additional Language £228,709 £108,163 £336,872 0.28%
Low Prior Attainment £4,391,929 £2,961,383 £7,353,312 6.01%
Mobility £79,842 £21,226 £101,068 0.08%
Lump Sum £7,587,222 £1,149,579 £8,736,801 7.14%
Rates £603,248 £437,673 £1,040,921 0.85%
PFI £241,986 £241,986 £483,972 0.40%
MPPFL £79,653 £0 £79,653 0.07%
MEG £48,008 £0 £48,008 0.04%




Page 13

| TOTAL FORMULA FUNDING £62,005,028 | £60,327,984 | £122,333,012 | 100.00%
| HEADROOM (TBC) | £91,791 |
| TOTAL SCHOOLS BLOCK ALLOCATION | £122,424,804 |

NB Whole school factors for The Grange School are split 50:50

3.6 De-delegation

Unit values for de-delegation for 2026/27 have been increased by 2.1%
from previous year, to account for the inflationary effect of providing
these services. We require maintained school representatives from the
primary and secondary phases to decide on whether they wish to de-
delegate these funds for 2026/27:

e Contingencies (£21.80/pupil — total £186,477)
e Free School Meals eligibility checking (£0.74/pupil — total £6,330)
e Staff costs supply cover (£2.79/pupil — total £23,866)

The total proposed de-delegation of £216,673 compares with £221,687
agreed for 2025/26. The small increase in rates does not quite cover
the reduction driven by reducing Numbers on Roll, both generally and
because of the loss from maintained numbers following the single
Academy conversion.

3.7 Central Schools Services Block budgets for 2026/27

The CSSB allocation is £758,066 based on pupil numbers on the
October 2025 census, plus £9,878 for the Historical funding giving a
total of £767,944 (increased from £765,250). The Historic commitment
funding has again been reduced by 20% (from £12,348), and as this is
used to fund the Safeguarding post, the balance required to be met by
schools & academies will also increase (as previously agreed).

Overall, this is an increase of £2,694 from last year, in spite of the
reduction in historic commitment funding and the pupil numbers being
248 fewer. This is because the unit of funding has increased by 2.1%,
from £43.05 to £43.97.

3.8 High Needs Block

The majority of the High Needs Block allocation has in recent years
been based on a formula calculation, using such information as
population numbers, deprivation, attainment and health indicators, with
a smaller element (26% of the total in 2025/26) being a fixed historical
element. Because of the imminence of promised significant SEN
reform, this approach has been set aside for 2026/27, with the
allocation being based on last year’s, modified for changes in numbers
of pupils attending the various types of specialist provision.



3.9

Page 14

The High Needs Block allocation has been confirmed as £31,876,871
before placement recoupment, but including a deduction of £0.180m
for more Halton children being educated in other areas than other LAS’
children being educated on Halton (net exports). This represents an
increase from the final settlement for 2024-25 of £2,609,753 (+8.9%),
though as with the Schools Block, this is inflated by in-year additional
grants being baselined.

The recoupment for High Needs places will be £4.970m for 2026/27
(£3.806m in 2025/26), leaving £26,906,871 available to support
Halton’s Specialist provisions, Pupil Referral Unit, (PRU), Mainstream
Resourced Units top-ups, Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) top-
up funding, Out-of-borough high-cost Independent and Non-Maintained
Specialist (INMS) providers, and the various specialist support
services.

The individual High Needs Block budget allocations will be presented
at the February meeting, as further work is required. Given the rate of
increase of costs, we do not anticipate funding will be sufficient to fully
fund 2026/27 commitments, let alone clear the cumulative deficit.

Early Years Block budgets for 2026/27

The Early Years Block grant allocation has been revealed as
£23.781m, which is an increase of £3.095m compared to the revised
2025/26 figure. This is due to a combination of annualised increases in
the hourly funding rates, and the full-year effect of the programme
expansion (2s and under) which began in September 2025. A further
change is that the DfE will now use termly census counts for all age
groups to modify allocations over the course of the financial year,
rather than a single annual change to reflect moving from one January
census to the latest. The general effect of this is likely to reduce overall
funding, so a commitment has been made to further increase 3 and 4
year-olds’ hourly rates.

The hourly rate the Council is funded at for 3 & 4 year old provision, (as
opposed to the hourly rate we pay providers), has increased
from £5.97 per hour for 2025-26 to £6.48 per hour for 2026/27. The
hourly rate the Council is funded at for 2 year old provision has
increased from £8.52 per hour to £8.96 per hour; and also the hourly
rate for the new under-2 year old provision is £12.18 per hour (up from
£11.60).

The Early Years funding formula, and more particularly the settings’
hourly funding rates (also, pass-through percentage, and detail of the
central retentions) will, as normal, be brought to the February meeting.

3.10 Pupil Premium Grant




4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

Page 15

The Department for Education has set the funding rates below for
2026/2
[...]
27%| £8,201
8763648 | Basil's Catholic Primary School 222 224 -2 -0.89% £0
8763649 | Gerard's Catholic Primaryand Nursery School 194 203 -9 -4.43% £0
8763650 | John Fisher Catholic Primary School 204 201 3 1.49% £0
8763651 | Michaels Catholic Primary & Nursery School 241 227 14 6.17%) £0
8764625 |Saints Peter and Paul Catholic High School 1,338 1,296 42 3.24% £0
8762000 |Bridgewater Park Primary School 80 91 -11 -12.09%| £4,748
8762001 |Widnes Academy 115 127 -12 -9.45%| £3,453

S Augustine's Catholic Primary School, AVoluntary
8762002 |Academy 152 127 25 19.69%, £0
8762003 |Palace Fields Primary Academy 120 122 -2 -1.64% £0
8762004 |Ditton Primary School 327 367 -40 -10.90%| £17,264
8762005 |Kingsway Primary Academy School 201 204 -3 -1.47% £0
8762006 |Weston Point Primary Academy 83 84 -1 -1.19% £0
8762007 |Hallwood Park Primary School and Nursery 65 70 -5 -7.14% £719
8762109 |DaresburyPrimary School 197 204 -7 -3.43% £0
8762712 |Halton Lodge Nursery & Primary School 179 194 -15 -7.73%| £4,316
8763175 | Michael with S Thomas CEPrimary School 168 177 -9 -5.08%| £1,295
8763506 | Mary's Church of England Primary School 187 187 0 0.00% £0
8763640 | Berteline's CofEPrimary School 257 263 -6 -2.28% £0
8764001 |Ormiston Chadwick Academy 889 926 -37 -4.00% £0
8764005 |Sandymoor Ormiston Academy 635 604 31 5.13% £0

Blessed Carlo Acutis Catholic and Church of England
8764006 |Academy 336 362 -26 -7.18%| £3,741]
8764103 | The Heath School 1,184 1,184 0 0.00% £0
8764207 |Wade Deacon High School 1,664 1,634 30 1.84% £0
8766905 |Ormiston Bolingbroke Academy 675 730 -55 -7.53%| £15,826
8764003 |The Grange School 1,175 1,156 19 1.64% £0

17,243 17,489 -246 £91,789




Page 21 Agenda Item 4

REPORT TO: Schools’ Forum

DATE: 21 January 2026

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director — Finance
PORTFOLIO: Children, Young People & Families
SUBJECT: DSG Forecast Outturn for 2025/26
WARD(S) Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report the Dedicated Schools Grant forecast outturn for 2025/26.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Grant settlement

The finalised Dedicated Schools Grant allocation for 2025/26 is
£168,645,754, following Department for Education’s revisions to the
Early Years and High Needs blocks:

Schools Block £117,833,053
CSSB £ 765,250
Early Years Block £ 20,287,728
High Needs Block £ 29,759,723

Of this, £62,843,886 is recouped from the Schools Block for direct
funding of mainstream Academies, and an estimated £4,506,670
recouped from the High Needs Block for academies and further
education. These figures are based on the latest (November) DSG
settlement update provided by the DfE.

3.2 Schools Block

Following agreement with Schools Forum, an amount of £117,752,106
in relation to the Schools Block was devolved to mainstream primary and
secondary schools and academies through the local funding formula.

We are mirroring the National Funding Formula (NFF) factors and
criteria, as well as the NFF cash values for all formula components.

3.3 Central Schools Services Block (CSSB)




3.4

3.5

Page 22

The revised CSSB of £846,197 is currently forecast to budget in respect
to the central services supported by this block.

Early Years Block

The revised Early Years Block of £20,287,728 (amended during the
Summer in respect of the January 2025 EY census) is currently forecast
to budget, but is subject to future variation based on termly headcount
data.

High Needs Block

The High Needs block allocation of £29,759,723 is reduced by
recoupment of £4,506,670 (see details below) and the balance of
£25,253,053 is insufficient to meet the total estimated expenditure
required for 2025/26 of £38,001,314. We estimate a shortfall of
£12,748,261.

Current

Place Deductions Nos. | Recoupment
Academy Resourced Provisions: Pre-16
(filled) 76.92 -£468,500
Academy Resourced Provisions: Pre-16
(vacant) 6.42 -£52,501
Special Academies: Pre-16 193.92 | -£1,939,167
Special Academies: Post-16 27.33 -£273,33
[...]
ically faced by
the High Needs Block forecasting an in-year deficit of £12,748,261, the
cumulative forecast DSG deficit by the end of 2025/26 (315t March 2026)
is £18,096,807.

The accumulating deficit has resulted in Halton being included in tranche
3 of the DfE intervention ‘Delivering Better Value (DBV) in High Needs
where work has taken place to develop a realistic and robust recovery
plan for the approval of the DfE.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Further savings and reducing overspends are essential to getting back
to a balanced DSG position.



6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

Page 24

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

Improving Health, Promoting Wellbeing and Supporting Greater
Independence

None

Building a Strong, Sustainable Local Economy
None.

Supporting Children, Young People and Families

It is essential that schools and education support services receive sufficient
funding to allow them to support all children and young people.

Tackling Inequality and Helping Those Who Are Most in Need

The High Needs budgets — those under greatest pressure — are key to
improving outcomes for those greatest in need.

Working Towards a Greener Future
None.

Valuing and Appreciating Halton and Our Community
None.

RISK ANALYSIS

Continued overspending against DSG will impede plans to change and
improve services and provision.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

The Local Authority must discharge its statutory responsibilities in relation
to all schools and settings.

CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

None



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 DSG and Schools' Funding for 2026/27
	4 DSG Forecast Outturn for 2025/26



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
At a meeting of the Schools Forum on Wednesday, 21 January 2026 at the Board 
Room - Municipal Building, Widnes 
 

Present:  
J. Wilson, Secondary Governor Representative (Chair) 
S. Ainsworth, Special Academy Schools Representative 
B. Barton, 16–19 Provision Representative 
G. Bradbury, Financial Management, HBC 
J. Coughlan, Primary School Representative (Infants) 
B. Holmes, Education, Inclusion and Provision, HBC 
J. Jardine, All Through School Representative 
B. Jones, PVI Representative 
C. Liku, Community Nursery Schools Representative 
J. O'Connor, PVI Representative 
J. Robertson, Small Primary School Representative 
A. Sheppard, VA Schools Representative 
N. Shafiq, Financial Management, HBC 
J. Thompson, Community Special Schools Representative 
I. Moorhouse, Democratic Services, HBC 

 
 

 Action 
SCF9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
  Apologies were received from Karl Landrum - Primary 

School with a Nursery representative. 
 

   
SCF10 MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2025 

were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 It was confirmed that School Balances would be 
brought to the Forum after the end of the financial year. 
 
 In terms of speech services, it was noted that the 
contract with the previous service provider ended in October 
2025. Two extensions were made with the contract to 
address issues between the Council and ICB (Integrated 
Care Board) regarding data transfers between providers. 
From a school finance perspective, the additional funding 
agreed in 2025 was utilised to build further capacity with 
speech and language services. The Council had a statutory 
duty to maintain these services for children with EHCPs. 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



 

 

   
SCF11 DSG AND SCHOOLS' FUNDING FOR 2026/27  
  
  The Forum was presented with the Dedicated 

Schools Grant (DSG) and School’s Funding for 2026/27. 
The gross Schools Grant allocation for 2026/27 was 
announced on the 17th December as £178.850m. 
 
 There was no Autumn update on the 2026 national 
funding formula, unlike in previous years, which led to the 
cancellation of October’s meeting. For 2026/27, the DSG will 
increase by approximately £10.3 million from the DfE. The 
Schools Block, which funded maintained schools and 
academies, included all school grants; its increase 
incorporated the £3 million Schools Budget Support Grant. 
 
 Council policy aligned with the National Funding 
Formula, which will become mandatory for all local 
authorities. Funding allocations from the DfE were based on 
this formula. The Forum was required to set the Minimum 
Funding Guarantee (MFG) between –0.5% and 0%. An 
MFG of 0% would retain £92,000 of the £122 million Schools 
Block funding, which officers recommended transferring to 
the Central Services Block to support schools experiencing 
the largest reductions in pupil numbers, as outlined in 
Appendix A. The Forum could decide whether this should 
operate as a rolling fund or a growth fund. An MFG of –0.5% 
would release £40,000 into the formula for distribution to all 
schools. 
 
 Headroom funding had not previously been used for 
this, but pupil numbers declined annually. Historically, this 
funding was used as contingency for staffing redundancies. 
If redirected to support falling rolls, using the methodology 
suggested, 17 schools would benefit. 
 
 Forum Members stated that as different schools had 
different issues, the money should not be used to go to all 
schools in Halton, regardless of whether they needed the 
money, and it should go to contingency to help with staff 
redundancies and schools with an aging workforce. Some 
schools with falling pupil numbers may not be able to afford 
redundancy payments.  
 
 Officers noted that the money could be moved to the 
Central Services Block and allocated at a later date.  
 
 Place planning work was ongoing, but it highlighted 
the financial difficulties that schools were having. Pupil 
numbers reduced in Runcorn and were set to reduce further 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

in the future but were more stable in Widnes. Officers noted 
that the suggested allocation of the headroom funding could 
be a onetime allocation. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The Forum support the continuation of the National 
Funding Formula (NFF) methods, principles and rules 
for mainstream primary and secondary school funding 
allocations and de-delegation for 2026/27.  

2. The Forum agree the level of Minimum Funding 
Guarantee (MFG) to be 0% and this to be applied to 
the Schools Block funding formula for 2026/27.  

3. The Forum agree that the headroom funding for 
2026/27 be transferred to Central Services Block and 
allocated at future date. 

 
 Following on from the discussion, Members of the 
School Forum will contact Officers regarding suggestions for 
the allocation of the headroom funding. 
 
 Maintained School Forum representatives agreed to 
the contingency rate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
SCF12 DSG FORECAST OUTTURN FOR 2025/26  
  
  The Forum was presented with the DSG Forecast 

Outturn for 2025/26. 
 
 Cost pressures within the High Needs Block 
continued to rise, and the Council was forecast to overspend 
its allocation by £12.5 million. The main area of increased 
costs was around the use of independent specialist school 
placements for Halton children, with increases averaging 
just under £10,000 per placement. No significant pressures 
were anticipated in the Early Years Block, and a major 
overspend there was unlikely. The overall DSG deficit was 
projected to reach £18 million by the end of 2026, with the 
Council required to fund any shortfall not covered by the 
DSG. 
 
 Officers agreed to provide the statistics on how much 
money would be needed if money was not invested into 
expanding school SEND and EHCP provision.  
 
 In-borough specialist school placements remained 
the most cost-effective option. The national average for 
pupils placed within their home authority was 43% but 
Halton’s rate was 55%. No increases in independent 
specialist school placements were anticipated. Strong 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director of 
Education, 
Inclusion & 
Provision 
 



 

 

relationships with school-based resource provisions were 
essential to meeting the needs of pupils with EHCPs. The 
Service Level Agreement confirmed that match funding was 
available through a child’s EHCP, with further financial work 
planned. 
 
 Once the Government’s white paper was published, a 
statutory override for the DSG will require the deficit to be 
absorbed into the Council’s budget. In preparation, the DfE 
appointed a financial advisor for each local authority to 
strengthen oversight of DSG overspending and ensure it 
remained at an appropriate level. It was expected that part, 
or all, of the High Needs Block will be managed by Central 
Government. 
 
 The Forum agreed that they should format a 
response on the escalating costs for SEND and EHCP 
provision and that there would never be enough money to 
resolve the financial burden this caused. The response 
should also highlight that there should be a radical change in 
the funding formula for the High Needs Block. 
 
 Regarding the projection for the High Needs Block, 
officers said that this work will be investigated in 2026 with 
the DfE appointed financial adviser. Service improvements 
will be factored in as part of this work, and they would need 
to ensure that the current strategy was fit for purpose. No 
additional funding was available to meet SEND and EHCP 
provision other than the funding from the High Needs Block. 
Money was transferred from the School Block to the High 
Needs Block in the past, but this did not alleviate the issue. 
 
 It was noted that the allocation for the High Needs 
Block was done outside the funding formula. Central 
Government had effectively frozen allocations for 2026 from 
2025 because of the uncertainty around changes planned in 
the white paper. 
 
 The Forum requested that they receive the 
recommendation paper from the DfE appointed financial 
adviser on the effective use of DSG. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
SCF13 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
  
  The Forum stated that they would like to continue 

having in person meetings instead of remote ones. 
 

   
 



 

 

 
Meeting ended at 16:58 

 


